the options to extend or terminate rental contracts that used to be classified as operating leases

201.3

Liabilities arising from contracts for perpetual usufruct of land recognized initially in the statement of
financial position as at 1 January 2019

36.0

Short-term leases (practical expedient allowing not to recognize liabilities as at 1 January 2019) (34.4)

Leases of low-value assets (practical expedient allowing not to recognize liabilities as at 1 January 2019) (0.2)

Contracts classified as services (0.8)

Adjustment resulting from changes in the index or interest rate affecting the variable lease payments

(0.8)

Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 706.7

Impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the income statement for the first half of 2019

The table below presents the impact of applying IFRS 16 on the income statement of Asseco Group for
the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2019.

Impact of IFRS 16 on the Group’s income
statement

Period of 6 months ended
30 June 2019

(in accordance with IFRS 16)

Adjustment due to
the adoption of IFRS 16

Period of 6 months
ended 30 June 2019

(excluding the adoption
of IFRS 16 – amounts in
accordance with IAS 17)

mPLN mPLN mPLN

Operating revenues (total) 5,009.9 - 5,009.9

Operating costs (total) (4,556.3) (6.4) (4,562.7)

of which depreciation of rented, leased
and perpetual usufruct assets

(93.5) 86.6  (6.9)*

of which rental fees (10.5) (93.0) (103.5)

Operating profit (loss) 453.6 (6.4) 447.2

Financing activities (net) (35.6) 11.5  (24.1)

Pre-tax profit (loss) 418.0  5.1  423.1

Corporate income tax (current and deferred
tax expense)

(92.0) - (92.0)

Share of profits of associates and joint ventures 0.6  - 0.6

Net profit (loss) 326.6  5.1  331.7

Attributable to:

Shareholders of the Parent Company 159.7 1.8  161.5

Non-controlling interests 166.9 3.3  170.2

* depreciation of assets held under finance lease contracts in accordance with IAS 17

Changes in the Group’s accounting policy implemented as a result of adopting IFRS 16 – the Group acting
as a lessee

IFRS 16 introduced a single accounting model for the recognition of leases in the lessee’s accounting books –
in general, the standard implies that all lease arrangements shall be treated similarly as in the former model for
recognition of finance leases under IAS 17. The new standard has superseded the previously applicable
standard IAS 17 and interpretations IFRIC 4, SIC 15 and SIC 27.

[…]

growth rate

of free cash flows (FCFF)

applied in
the model

incremental incremental

 mPLN % % %

Cash-generating units constituted by companies or groups of companies

SKG S.A. 12.9  11.3% 30.7% 22.4%

DahliaMatic Sp. z o.o. 68.8  11.3% 15.2% (7.7%)

Asseco Danmark and Peak Consulting* 34.8  8.6% 15.0% 13.4%

Asseco Spain* 50.9  7.4% ∞ (33.9%)

Cash-generating units constituted by operating segments identified within the Parent Company

Goodwill allocated to the Public Administration
segment

1,037.7  7.7% 9.4% 7.3%

∞ means that the incremental discount rate for the residual period is greater than 100%
* for testing purposes, the carrying value of cash-generating units was increased by gross goodwill

In addition, the tables below present an analysis of sensitivity of our models applied to calculate
the recoverable amount of the Public Administration cash-generating unit identified within the Parent
Company, to changes in discount rates as well as in the compound annual growth rate of free cash flows over
the period of forecast, assuming other factors remain unchanged.

change in discount rate for the residual period (in percentage points)

 -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp 0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

Present value of FCFF

(in millions of PLN)
1,419.5 1,336.8 1,265.6 1,203.6 1,149.3 1,101.2 1,058.3

Excess / Deficit against

the unit’s book value

(in millions of PLN)

381.8 299.1 227.9 165.9 111.5 63.5 20.6

change in compound annual growth rate of FCFF in the years 2019-2023 (in percentage)

-5% -3% -1% 0% +1% +3% +5%

Present value of FCFF

(in millions of PLN)
1,143.4 1,167.5 1,191.6 1,203.6 1,215.7 1,239.7 1,263.8

Excess / Deficit against

the unit’s book value

(in millions of PLN)

105.7 129.8 153.9 165.9 177.9 202.0 226.1

6.6. Associates and joint ventures

Investments in associates and joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method and their key financial
information is presented in the table below.

Financial data of associates and joint ventures

30 June 2019 31 Dec. 2018

mPLN mPLN

Non-current assets 223.7  176.5

Current assets 215.2  176.5

Non-current liabilities 80.1  34.9

Current liabilities 142.1  108.6

Net assets 216.7  209.5

Book value of investments 131.0  111.5

Financial data of associates and joint ventures

6 months ended
30 June 2019

6 months ended
30 June 2018

mPLN mPLN

Revenues 201.8  161.9

Operating profit 2.8  0.7

Net profit (loss) 3.8  (1.3)

Share of profits of associates and joint ventures 0.6  (2.1)

Other comprehensive income of associates and joint ventures is insignificant from the point of view of
the entire Group.

The increase in individual amounts presented above in comparison to those reported for respective
comparable periods is attributable, among others, the acquisition of shares in new companies, such as
Nextbank Software Sp. z o.o. and Prosoft s.r.o.

The largest among our companies consolidated using the equity method is TSG IT Advanced Systems Ltd.
(included in the Formula Systems segment) which is a jointly controlled company. Other companies with
the largest carrying value of investment include: Nextbank Software Sp. z o.o. (the Asseco Poland segment) as